
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER,
5 CHWEFROR, 2020 am 1.00 o’r gloch yp

WEDNESDAY, 
5 FEBRUARY 2020 at 1.00 pm

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes
(01248) 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

John Griffith
Glyn Haynes
T Ll Hughes MBE
K P Hughes
Vaughan Hughes
Richard O Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)
Eric Wyn Jones
Bryan Owen
Dafydd Roberts
Nicola Roberts (Cadeirydd/Chair)
Robin Williams

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

A g e n d a

Members are reminded that background papers referred to within committee reports 
are available for inspection in electronic format on the day of the meeting at the 
Council Chamber from 12.30 p.m. onwards; alternatively these may be inspected at 
the Development Management during normal office hours.  Documents referred to in 
reports may also be viewed in full on the electronic application files. 

Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.  

Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors. 

Index

1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Orders Committee held on 8 January, 2020.

4 SITE VISITS  (Pages 15 - 16)

To submit the minutes of the Site Visits held on 22 January, 2020.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  (Pages 17 - 24)

6.1  19C1231 – Cae Rhos Estate, Porthdafarch Road, Holyhead

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  

None to be considered by this meeting.

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  (Pages 25 - 34)

10.1  VAR/2019/84 – Rhos Bothan, Llanddaniel
10.2  VAR/2019/87 -  Isfryn, Glanrafon

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS  (Pages 35 - 38)

11.1  HHP/2019/295 – Kirkland, Gorad Road, Valley

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 39 - 80)

12.1  LBC/2019/45 – St Cybi’s Lower Churchyard, Victoria Road, Holyhead
12.2  OP/2019/16 – Beecroft, Station Road, Valley
12.3  FPL/2019/253 – Penfor, Church Bay
12.4  FPL/2019/275 – 14 Maes William Williams, Amlwch
12.5  FPL/2019/278 – Llanfachraeth Primary School
12.6  FPL/2019/337 – Mona Industrial Estate, Gwalchmai

13 OTHER MATTERS  

None to be considered by this meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January, 2020 

PRESENT: Councillor Nicola Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
MBE, Kenneth Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Bryan Owen, Dafydd Roberts, Robin Williams 

IN ATTENDANCE: Development Management Manager (NJ) 
Planning Assistant (MO) 
Planning Business and Systems Support Officer (SP) 
Development Control Engineer (JAPR) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

None received 
 
 
Local Members: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (for application 
7.15) Councillor Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
No declaration of interest was made. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 4 
December, 2019 were presented and were confirmed as correct. 
 
Arising thereon – 
 
Councillor Bryan Owen spoke on behalf of Councillor Peter Rogers who had been unable to 
attend the meeting above as a Local Member for application 12.16 as he was recuperating 
after knee surgery, to convey Councillor Rogers’s disappointment that determination of the 
application had not been deferred in accordance with his request in order to enable him to 
address the Committee in the New Year to provide further information with regard to the 
proposal. 
 
The Committee noted Councillor Rogers’s sentiments on the matter. 

4. SITE VISITS 
The minutes of the planning site visit held on 18 December, 2019 were presented and were 
confirmed as correct.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

5. PUBLIC SPEAKING 
The Chair announced that Public Speakers had been registered to speak in relation to 
applications 7.15 and 12.5.  

6. APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1  19C1231 – Outline application for the erection of 32 market dwellings and 4 
affordable dwellings, construction of a new vehicular and pedestrian access, 
provision of play area and open spaces together with full details of access and 
layout on land adjacent to Cae Rhos Estate, Porthdafarch Road, Holyhead 
The Development Management Manager reported that highways and ecological matters 
in re
[...]
ed in June 2017, five units will be located 
on land to the north of the link road and the remaining two units will be located to the 
south. All units will be served by internal roads and will be accessed from the link road. 
The Officer said that in terms of layout, scale, appearance and materials the units reflect 
other buildings in the locality and taking into account the proposed landscaping works as 
described in the report, it is considered that the proposal will fit in with the surrounding 
area. The Highways Service is satisfied with the access arrangements and the Town 
Council has since confirmed that it supports the application. The recommendation is 
therefore to approve the application. 
Councillor Bryan Owen proposed, seconded by Councillor Vaughan Hughes, that the 
application be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the conditions contained therein.  

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

10. DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

Page 6



7 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS 

11.1 HHP/2019/287 – Full application for alterations and extensions at 12 
Wesley Street, Bodedern 
The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the applicant is 
related to an Elected Member of the Isle of Anglesey County Council.  
The Development Management Manager reported that the scale and design of the 
proposal as presented is considered acceptable in its surroundings and will not entail 
any unacceptable impacts on the amenities of adjacent properties. It is recommended 
therefore that the application be approved. 
Councillor Kenneth Hughes proposed, seconded by Councillor John Griffith, that the 
application be approved in accordance with t
[...]
t it was the Committee’s wishes that the Section 106 
agreement should only cover the holiday letting unit located at 4 Tai Hirion which was the 
subject of the application, and also the businesses located at Rhyd y Delyn. 
Councillor Richard Owain Jones said that in proposing the Section 106 agreement 
originally, he had intended that it should cover the businesses at 4 Tai Hirion and Rhyd y 
Delyn but not the touring caravan site as this was owned by the son.  In that case he 
believed the minutes to be a correct reflection of what was determined and he proposed 
that they be reaffirmed as such. Councillor Eric Jones seconded the proposal 
It was resolved to confirm that the terms of the Section 106 agreement shall mean 
the holiday unit located at 4 Tai Hirion and the Bed and Breakfast and cheese 
making businesses at Rhyd y Delyn. 
 

Councillor Nicola Roberts 
    Chair 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

PLANNING SITE VISITS  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January, 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Nicola Roberts - Chair 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes,  
Eric W Jones, Bryan Owen, Dafydd Roberts, Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Development Control Team Leader (DPJ), 
Development Control Engineer (Highways) (JAR). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Vaughan Hughes, R O Jones. 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
  

 
 

1. 19C1231 – OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 32 MARKET DWELLINGS AND 4 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN 
ACCESS, PROVISION OF PLAY AREA AND OPEN SPACES TOGETHER WITH FULL DETAILS OF 
ACCESS AND LAYOUT ON LAND ADJACENT TO CAE RHOS ESTATE, PORTHDAFARCH ROAD, 
HOLYHEAD 

The application was explained on site by the Development Control Team Leader.  The Development 
Control Engineer explained that the Highway Authority had commissioned consultants to assess 
whether the road that leads to the application site had sufficient capacity.  A number of surround
[...]
ter drainage grounds subject to a 
requirements for a planning conditions requiring that full details of the scheme are provided. 

Page 24



Conclusion 
 
Given the outstanding matters described in the report in relation to highways, the provision of upper and 
lower limits in relation to the amended house type in the Design and Access Statement and clarification of 
NRW’s landscaping/fencing point in relation to the south eastern boundary of the application site the 
recommendation is to defer the planning application. Having regard to the timescales required by the 
council’s Highway Section to undertake the transport assessment it is anticipated that that a full report on 
the planning application could be presented to the March planning committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the planning application is deferred. 
 
  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 05/02/2020 10.1 

Application Reference: VAR/2019/84 

Applicant: Rupert Paget 

Description: Cais o dan Adran 73a i ddiwygio amod  (02) (Dim gwaith i'w wneud adeg tymor nythu), 
amod (03) (Dim datblygiad tan bod mesurau lliniaru wedi cael eu cyflwyno a'u cymeradwyo) , amod 
(04)(Dim datblygiad tan bod datganiad dull wedi cael ei gyflwyno) ac amod (07) (Dim datblygiad tan bod 
cofnod ffotograffig wedi cael ei gyflwyno) o ganiatâd cynllunio 21C169/ Application under Section 73a for 
variation of condition (02) (No work to be done during nesting season), condition (03) (No development 
until mitigation measures have been submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority), condition 
(04) (No development shall take place until Method Statement is delivered) and condition (07) (No 
development shall commence until full photographic record of the building has been submitted) of 
planning permission 21C169 

Site Address: Rhos Bothan, Llanddaniel, Gaerwen 

Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (David Pryce Jones) 

Recommendation: Caniatáu / Permit 

Re
[...]
ffect the nature or go to the 
heart of the permission/development. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 05/02/2020 11.1 

Application Reference: HHP/2019/295 

Applicant: Mr. Anthony Wyn Pursglove 

Description: Cais llawn ar gyfer addasu ac ehangu yn / Full application for alterations and extensions at 

Site Address: Kirkland, Gorad Road, Valley 

Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (David Pryce Jones) 

Recommendation: Caniatáu / Permit 

Reason for Reporting to Committee 

The applicant is related to a senior officer in the council. 

Proposal and Site 

The plans submitted with the planning application show a single storey extension along the side of the 
property with a lean to roof and a porch on the front elevation. Only the porch shown on the plans 
requires planning permission as the side elevation is permitted development which does not require 
planning permission. 

The porch would be sited centrally on the front elevation of the existing two storey dwelling and the 
design would include a pitched slated roof. The porch measures 2.1 by 1.5 metres, giving a footprint of 
3.15 sq m. A porch of 3sqm or less would be permitted development. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



Key Issues 

The acceptability of the scale and design and any impact of the amenities of the occupants of the 
adjoining properties. 

Policies 

Joint Local Development Plan 

Joint Local Development Plan 

Policy PCYFF 2: Development Criteria 
Policy PCYFF 3: Design and Place Shaping 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 10, December 2018) 

Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016) 

Supplementary Planning Guidance - Design Guide for the Urban and Rural Environment (2008) 

Response to Consultation and Publicity 

Consultee Response 

Cynghorydd Richard Dew No observations at the time of writing. 

Cynghorydd Gwilym O Jones No observations at the time of writing. 

Cyngor Cymuned Y Fali / Valley Community 
Council 

No observations a
[...]
lished, and was not been approved in the submitted details you are advised to contact the 
Development Management Section immediately as this may invalidate the planning permission. 
 
In addition the Head of Service be authorised to add to, remove or amend/vary any condition(s) before 
the issuing of the planning permission, providing that such changes do not affect the nature or go to the 
heart of the permission/development. 
 
  

Page 59



Planning Committee: 05/02/2020        12.4 
 

Application Reference: FPL/2019/275 
 
Applicant: Pennaeth Gwasanaeth (Tai) Head of Service (Tai) 
 
Description: Cais llawn ar gyfer codi 4 annedd newydd ynghyd a creu mynedfa i gerbydau ar dir ger / 
Full application for the erection of 4 new dwellings together with the construction of a vehicular access on 
land adj to 
 
Site Address: 14 Maes William Williams, Amlwch 
 

 
 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Joanne Roberts) 
 
Recommendation: Caniatáu / Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application has been submitted by the Local Authority on Council owned land. 
 
Proposal and Site 
 
The application is submitted for the erection of 4 new dwellings together with the construction of a 
vehicular access on land adjacent to 14 Maes William Williams, Amlwch. 
  
The land is currently vacant and mainly consists of rough scrubland. The proposed development 
comprises of single storey dwellings consisting of two block of two dwellings. All dwelling are provided 
with designated parking spaces and private amenity spaces. The proposed access to the application site 
is from the existing estate road to the west. 

Page 60



  
Residential properties are located to the north, east and south of the site whilst garages are located to the 
west. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Whether or not the proposal is justified in this location, complies with local and national polices and 
whether the proposal will have an impact upon the neighbouring properties, 
[...]
n to the erection of 8 dwellings together with the construction of a vehicular access on land at 
 
Site Address: Llanfachraeth Primary School,  Caergybi / Holyhead 
 

 
 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (David Pryce Jones) 
 
Recommendation: Caniatáu / Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The Isle of Anglesey County Council are the applicant and the landowner.  
 
Proposal and Site 
 
The application site comprises a disused former school building which has now been replaced by a larger 
school at Ysgol Rhyd Y Llan. The former school and its grounds are located in a group of properties 
forming the northern part of the settlement of Llanfachraeth. There is an existing stone wall incorporating 
iron railings along the frontage of the application site with the A5025 thereafter to the west the land forms 
part of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty “AONB”. To the north the application site is abutted by an 
existing residential property. There is a stream and existing trees along the eastern part of the application 
site. The northern and southern boundaries of the application site are bonded by existing hedgerow. The 

Page 67



application site is for the most part surrounded by agricultural land but there is an existing residential 
property to the north. 
 
This is a full planning application for the demolition of the existing school building and the development of 
eight houses comprising four bungalows (2 1 bedroom and 2 2 bedroom) at the frontage of the 
development and four 2 bedroom houses are proposed at the rear of the development. A new access 
with the A5025 is proposed leading to an internal access road serving the rear of the bungalows and the 
frontage of two storey properties proposed at the rear.  
 
Amended plans were submitted which introduced natural stone work on parts of the front elevation of the 
bungalows facing the A5025, changed the roof covering on the dwellings from tiles to slate and also 
d
[...]
e 
heart of the permission/development. 
 
  

Page 76



Planning Committee: 05/02/2020        12.6 
 

Application Reference: FPL/2019/337 
 
Applicant: Mr David Cooil 
 
Description: Cais ol-weithredol ar gyfer creu lon mynediad yn / Retrospective application for the creation 
of an access road at 
 
Site Address: Stad Diwydiannol Mona Industrial Estate, Gwalchmai 
 

 
 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (David Pryce Jones) 
 
Recommendation: Heb Benderfyniad / Not yet Determined 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application site is on land owned by the Isle of Anglesey Council. 
 
Proposal and Site 
 
The proposed development is located on land owned by the Isle of Anglesey County Council on the Mona 
Industrial Estate. The planning application is retrospective in that the development has been completed. 
The development comprises the construction of a permanent access road and pedestrian path (of around 
42 metres in length) from an existing spur from an adjacent roundabout within the Mona Industrial Estate 
to former runways adjacent to the Mona Airfield. The track/footway have been constructed of permeable 
aggregate, agricultural type gates and timber post fences have also been erected. The access track 
would facilitate the use of the runways as hard standings so that they can be used for parking during local 
events (such as the Anglesey Show) and by Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV’s) in severe weather events 
affecting their ability to cross the Britannia Bridge in the eastern direction. The supporting statement 

Page 77



explains that in the event of a No Deal EU exit HGV parking would also be provided on the hardstandings 
away from the public highway whilst the necessary paper work is processed by the port authority in 
Holyhead. The supporting statement confirms that Welsh Government commenced work on the access 
road on the 14th October 2019 and was completed on the 25th October 2019, it is understood that this 


Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning and Orders Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Nicola Roberts (Chair)
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, Bryan Owen, Dafydd Roberts 
and Robin Williams.

Councillor R A Dew – Portfolio Holder – Planning.

IN ATTENDANCE: Development Management Manager (NJ),
Senior Planning Officer (GJ),
Senior Engineer (Traffic & Parking) (AR), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor T Ll Hughes MBE.

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held 
on 8 January, 2020 were presented and confirmed as correct.

4 SITE VISITS 

The minutes of the planning site visit held on 22 January, 2020 were confirmed.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There was no public speaker at this meeting.



2

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1  19C1231 – Outline application for the erection of 32 market dwellings and 
4 affordable dwellings, construction of new vehicular and pedestrian 
access, provision of play area and open spaces together with full details 
of access and layout on land adjacent to Cae Rhos Estate, Porthdafarch 
Road, Holyhead

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as it had 
been referred to Committee by Local Members.  At its meeting on 8 January, 
2020 the Committee resolved to visit the application site before determining the 
application.  The site was visited on 22 January, 2020.

The Development Management Manager reported that the site has been 
identified for residential purposes but the Highways Authority has significant 
concerns with regards to the existing substandard situation on the public 
highway leading up to the site.

The Senior Engineer (Traffic & Parking) reported that a Transport Assessment 
has been commissioned by the Highways Authority as regards to this 
application site which will be undertaken over a period of 24 hours to gauge the 
congestion of traffic in the area; results of the Transport Assessment is still 
awaited.  A Transport Assessment was submitted as part of the application by 
the applicant but it was undertaken during traffic movement early morning and 
late afternoon.

The recommendation to the Committee was to defer determination of the 
application.

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application for the 
reasons given and in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

10.1  VAR/2019/84 – Application under Section 73a for variation of condition 
(02) (No work to be done during nesting season), condition (03) (No 
development until mitigation measures have been submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority), condition (04) (No 



3

development shall take place until Method Statement is delivered) and 
condition (07) (No development shall commence until full photographic 
record of the building has been submitted) of planning permission 
21C169 at Rhos Bothan, Llanddaniel

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is a departure from the development plan which the Local Planning 
Authority are minded to approve.

The Development Management Manager reported that the application has 
extant approval to convert an existing building into a single dwelling but the 
conditions of the approval of the application has not been adhered to and this 
application is to seek approval under the relevant conditions listed within the 
report. She said that the developer has submitted mitigation details to meet 
ecology protected species measures and photographic record of the building 
has submitted to meet archaeological requirements.  However, the Ecology 
Officer has requested further details as regards to the protection of species on 
site.  The Officer further reported that the access to the site has been 
constructed in accordance with the previous approval of the application but 
observations by the Highways Authority is awaited as regards to the access 
details.  The recommendation was one of approval of the application subject 
to receipt of satisfactory details.

Councillor Dafydd Roberts proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Eric W Jones seconded the proposal.  

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report.

10.2  VAR/2019/87 – Application under Section 73 for the variation of 
condition (12) (Approved plans) of planning permission reference 
35C237D/VAR (Erection of a dwelling) so as to allow amended design at 
Isfryn, Glanrafon

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
recommendation is of approval which is contrary to Policy TAI 6 of the Joint 
Local Development Plan. 

The Development Management Manager reported that the Glanrafon area is 
now identified as a Cluster area under the provision of Policy TAI 6 within the 
Joint Local Development Plan which does not support the provision of open 
market housing.  However, as the planning site has an extant planning 
permission and the application before this Committee is to change the design 
of the dwelling and the proposal has been reduced in size.  The application is 
considered acceptable in its context and within the AONB area.  A screening 
application has been submitted for assessment.  The Officer further said that 
an additional condition needs to be attached to the application which 
precludes the implementation of the previous permission.  



4

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Eric W Jones seconded the proposal. 
  
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report and an additional condition be imposed which precludes 
the implementation of the previous permission and adoption of a 
screening opinion.

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS 

11.1  HHP/2019/295 – Full application for alterations and extensions at 
Kirkland, Gorad Road, Valley

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
applicant is related to a relevant Officer.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the application has been scrutinised by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.

The Development Management Manager reported that the application is for a 
single storey extension along the side of the property with a lean-to roof and a 
porch on the front elevation.  Only the porch shown on the plans requires 
planning permission as the side elevation is permitted development which 
does not require planning permission.  She noted that the local Community 
Council has now submitted no objection to the application.  The Development 
Management Manager further said that public consultation period does not 
come to an end until the 5th February, 2020 and requested that the Officer’s 
be afforded power to act following the public consultation period if no 
representations have been received.

Councillor Bryan Owen proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor John Griffith seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application and to grant the Officer’s 
power to act following the statutory public consultation period coming 
to an end.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1  LBC/2019/45 – Listed Building Consent for works to church gate at St 
Cybi’s Lower Churchyard, Victoria Road, Holyhead

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application has been submitted by the Council on privately owned land.

The Development Management Manager reported that the application is for 
listed building consent for the temporary removal of the wrought iron gate to 
specialist workshop for corrosion treatment and the repair and reinstatement 
of features.  



5

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report.

12.2  OP/2019/16 – Outline planning application for the demolition of the 
existing dwelling together with the erection of 4 dwellings in lieu (one 
affordable) which includes full details of the access and layout at 
Beecroft, Station Road, Valley

It was reported that the application had been withdrawn.

12.3  FPL/2019/253 – Full application for the conversion of outbuildings into 
two holiday units which includes alterations and extensions together 
with the installation of a package treatment plant at Penfor, Church Bay

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.

Councillor K P Hughes said that as he had referred to the application to the 
Committee and he proposed the a site visit be undertaken to the site so as to 
allow the Members view local concerns in respect of overlooking and the 
condition of the road to the application site.  Councillor John Griffith seconded 
the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to visit the site at the request of a Local Member in 
accordance with the reasons given.

12.4  FPL/2019/275 – Full application for the erection of 4 new dwellings 
together with the construction of a vehicular access on land adjacent to 
14 Maes William Williams, Amlwch

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is submitted by the Local Authority on Council owned land.  
The Development Management Manager reported that the proposed 
development comprises of single storey dwellings consisting of two blocks of 
two dwellings.  All dwellings are provided with designed parking spaces and 
private amenity spaces and the access to the site is from the existing estate 
road.  She reported that whilst it is accepted that as the application is 
submitted by the Local Authority for affordable accommodation additional 
conditions will need to be imposed for the provision of affordable housing 
together with a condition as to the future maintenance of the estate road. 

Councillor R O Jones proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Eric W Jones seconded the proposal.



6

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions within the written 
report and additional conditions in relation to future maintenance of the 
estate road and the provision of affordable housing.  

12.5  FPL/2019/278 – Full application for the demolition of existing primary 
school buildings in addition to the erection of 8 dwellings together with 
the construction of a vehicular access on land at Llanfachraeth Primary 
School, Llanfachraeth

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is submitted by the Local Authority on Council owned land.

The Development Management Manager reported that the application is for 
the demolition of the existing school building and the development of four 
bungalows (2, 1 bedroom and 2, 2 bedroom) at the frontage of the 
development four 2 bedroom houses at the rear of the development site.  She 
noted that the mix of development dwellings is considered acceptable and is 
affording affordable provision in the village of Llanfachraeth.  Concerns were 
expressed to the design of the proposed dwellings are regards to the AONB 
opposite the site but amended plans have been submitted and the 
Conservation Officer is satisfied with the amended design plans as it takes 
into account the local context and the use of stone works and slate roofing.  A 
further letter of objections was received opposing to the demolition of the 
building but the Conservation Officer does not consider that the building 
should be registered as a Listed Building.  The Development Management 
Manager further said that the Gwynedd Archaeological Service proposed that 
a condition be imposed that photographical survey be secured of the building 
before demolition and the Environmental Health Section has proposed a 
contaminated land condition is attached to any approval of the application.  
She said that the Highways Authority has said that the access to the site will 
be a substantial improvement to the current access the site.  The 
Development Management Manager further said  that the public consultation 
period does not come to an end until 13th February, 2020 and she requested 
that the Officer’s be afforded power to act following the public consultation 
period comes to an end if no representations have been received.  

Councillor K P Hughes said that a public consultation was afforded within the 
village of Llanfachraeth in 2018 to ascertain the housing needs of the area.  It 
was affirmed that there was a lack of dwelling for the elderly in the village and 
as a Local Member he was pleased that the local authority has listened to the 
local residents in submitting this application.  He noted that he was not aware 
that there was any objections to the demolition of the school and proposed 
that the application be approved.  Councillor John Griffith seconded the 
proposal of approval of the application.
 
It was RESOLVED:-

 to approve the application and to grant the Officer’s power to act 
following the statutory public consultation period coming to an end;



7

 that additional conditions be attached to the approval of the 
application in respect that photographic survey be secured of the 
building and a contaminated land condition.

12.6  FPL/2019/337 – Retrospective application for the creation of an access 
road at Mona Industrial Estate, Gwalchmai

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
site is located on Council owned land.

The Development Management Manager reported that the retrospective 
application comprises the construction of a permanent access road and 
pedestrian path from an existing spur from an adjacent roundabout with the 
Mona Industrial Estate to former runways adjacent to the Mona Airfield.  The 
access track would facilitate the use of the runways as hard standings so that 
they can be used for parking during local events such as the Anglesey Show 
and by Heavy Goods Vehicles in severe weather conditions affecting their 
ability to cross the Britannia Bridge.  It was also stated that in the event of a 
‘No Deal’ Brexit, HGV parking facility would be provided on the hard standings 
to alleviate traffic on the A55.  The Development Management Manager said 
that in response to the Ecological and Environmental Advisor advice it is 
proposed that the ground of the site be allowed to regrow naturally and not to 
impose the planting of trees on the site to mitigate any effects on the airfield 
as regards to attracting birds the site.  She further noted that the public 
consultation period does not come to an end until the 5th February, 2020 and 
she requested that the Officer’s be afforded power to act following the public 
consultation period coming to an end if no representations have been 
received.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application and to grant the Officer’s 
power to act following the statutory public consultation period coming 
to an end.  

13 OTHER MATTERS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

COUNCILLOR NICOLA ROBERTS
CHAIR


